

Nos. 24-354 & 24-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

SHLB COALITION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR ILAN
WURMAN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ILAN WURMAN*
*University of Minnesota
Law School
229 S 19th Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 624-8816
iwurman@umn.edu*

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is abundant historical support for a nondelegation doctrine.....	2
II. Early statutes are not inconsistent with a nondelegation doctrine.....	7
III. The nature of the right and scope of the subject matter are relevant to the inquiry.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6, 9
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	10
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	6, 9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
Statutes	
An Act providing the means of intercourse between the United States and foreign nations, 1 Stat. 128 (July 1, 1790)	9
An Act repealing . . . , 1 Stat 199 (Mar. 3, 1791)	9
Steamboat Act, 10 Stat. 61 (1852)	11
Other Authorities	
Abraham D. Sofaer, War, Foreign Affairs and Constitutional Power: The Origins (Cambridge, MA: Ballinger Publishing Co. 1976).....	9

Annals of Cong., vol. 2 (Joseph Gales ed., Washington: Gales & Seaton 1834).....	9
Annals of Cong., vol. 3 (Gales & Seaton, 1849)	3, 5
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (enlarged ed. 1992).....	5
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , 56 <i>Geo. L. Rev.</i> 81 (2021).....	2, 3
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1490 (2021)	3-5, 7, 8
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nonexclusive Functions and Separation of Powers Law</i> , 107 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 735 (2022).....	6, 10
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , in 17 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 303 (David B. Mattern, J.C.A. Stagg, Jeanne K. Cross & Susan Holbrook Perdue eds., 1991).....	4
James Wilson, <i>Speech at the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention</i> (Nov. 24, 1787).....	6
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 277 (2021)	2
Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 243 (2021)	2, 3

Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021)	2, 7
The Federalist No. 53	5
The Federalist No. 55	5
The Federalist No. 62	5
The Federalist No. 70	5
The Federalist No. 78	5
William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	6
